
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 31 January 2022 

Time:  10.30 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 
A Member’s Licensing & Enforcement verbal update will start at 9:30am in 
the Council Chamber before the public meeting.  
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Hackney Carriage Demand Survey (Pages 11 - 18) 

6    Annual Review of Fees and Charges (Pages 19 - 36) 

7    Review of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy (Pages 37 - 90) 

8    Review of Statement of Gambling Principles (Pages 91 - 
212) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee Members: Bird (Chair), McPherson (Vice-Chair), 
Bennett, Collis, Dryden, Flaubert, McQueen, Moore and Page-Croft 

Alternates: Hauk and Scutt 
 
 
Public health and well-being for meeting arrangements 
Whilst the situation with COVID-19 is on-going, the Council will be following 
the latest Government guidance in organising and holding its meetings. 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. Those 
wishing to address the meeting will also be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams. Given the ambition to limit numbers of people attending the 
meeting in person to reduce the risk of infections, we would encourage 
members of the public who wish to address the Committee to do so virtually.   
 
Should you have to attend in person, we always ask you to maintain social 
distancing and maintain your face covering unless you are exempt or when 
speaking at the meeting. Hand sanitiser will be available on entry to the 
meeting. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee either virtually or in 
person, you must  contact Democratic Services 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two working days before 
the meeting. 
 
Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Licensing Committee  Monday, 22 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 22 March 2021 
 10.30  - 11.15 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Bird (Chair), Gehring, Johnson, Massey, McQueen, 
Moore, Page-Croft and Summerbell 
 
Officers 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O'Donnell 
Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader: Wangari Njiiri 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Producer: Liam Martin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/22/Lic Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors McPherson and Thittala. 
 
Councillor Gehring said another appointment may require him to leave the 
meeting early. 

21/23/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

21/24/Lic Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021were approved by the 
Chair. 

21/25/Lic Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

21/26/Lic Pavement Licence Fee 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee  Monday, 22 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Business and Planning Act 2020 was introduced in July 2020, and 
included different measures that were intended to support businesses and the 
economy to recover from the disruption caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Part 1 of the Act introduces the process of Pavement licences. This process is 
a streamlined and cheaper route for businesses such as cafes, restaurants 
and bars to secure a licence to place furniture on the highway, in addition the 
Guidance allows licences to be granted where the consumption of food and 
drink would be an ancillary activity eg (supermarkets and places of 
entertainment). The aim of this is to support business to operate safely while 
social distancing measures remain in place, without having such a large 
impact on their serving capacity. 
 
When introduced it was hoped that the new process would provide much 
needed income over the summer months up until September 2021 and protect 
as many hospitality jobs as possible. 
 
Prior to July 2020, Highway furniture permissions were granted as Table and 
Chair licences, issued by Cambridgeshire County Council, as the Highways 
Authority, under Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Under the Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980, each valid application would go 
through a 28-day consultation period. 
 
However, with the Pavement License process, from receipt of 
application to decision to grant or refuse licence, takes no more than 14 days. 
This includes a 7 day consultation period starting the day after application is 
received, and 7 day decision period after the consultation period finishes. 
 
It is key that a decision is made within the 7 day decision making period. If a 
delay occurs in which an applicant is not informed of the decision by the end of 
the 7th day, a Deemed licence would be granted. A disadvantage of this is 
Cambridge as a Licensing Authority would have no powers to add additional 
conditions, if required. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Referred to concerns about blocked pavements. 
ii. An administration fee could be considered if this became a permanent 

power. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Environmental Health Manager said 
the following: 

Page 4



Licensing Committee  Monday, 22 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. Ward Councillors would be consulted on issues in early July. 
ii. Officers had 14 days to consider applications. They would help 

businesses to get up and running. 
iii. Officers would look at fees being charged if this became a permanent 

power. Fees would not be implemented for a temporary measure. 
iv. Consultation would occur before a pavement licence were issued to 

ensure the pavement was clear for 1m from the business to the edge of 
the kerb. This would be monitored. 

 
The Committee:  
Resolved (unanimously) to approve: 

i. Zero fee (£) for all new, renewal and variation Pavement License 
applications.  

ii. All new licences granted will expire on 30 September 2021. However, if 
Parliament agree a 12 month extension, licences will automatically be 
extended to 30 September 2022.  

iii. Current licences due to expire 31 March 2021, will automatically be 
extended up until 30 September 2021 (current licence holders, do not 
need to reapply). However, if Parliament agree a 12 month extension, 
licences will automatically be extended to 30 September 2022.  

iv. Although all licences will be granted under the recommendations detailed 
in points B and C, it may be required that during the decision making 
period, a shorter period licence may be is justified by the decision 
making officer. 

21/27/Lic Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Numbers 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager. 
 
The Council may, as part of its adopted policy on the licensing of Hackney 
Carriages (HCV), consider whether to apply a limit on the maximum number of 
HCV licences which it will issue at any time. However, this power may be 
exercised only if the Council is satisfied that there is no significant demand for 
the services of HCVs which is unmet (section 16 Transport Act 1985). The 
Council has no power to limit the number of Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) 
licences. 
 
In January 2015 members agreed that a Demand Survey should be completed 
every 3 years in order to review the limit on the number of HCV. This is to 
ensure the council is satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand for the 
service. 
 

Page 5



Licensing Committee  Monday, 22 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

The most recent Demand Survey was completed in 2017. Within the report 
produced by the company completing the survey, it was 
concluded that there was no significant unmet demand. As a result of these 
findings, the number limit for HCV remained at 321. 
 
As the Council have a limit in the number of HCV they have within the city, as 
part of the demand survey process an expression of interest ‘list’ was created 
for those who wished to hold a HCV, when one become available. This list is 
currently closed and the council are not currently accepting new expressions of 
interest. 
 
Since March 2020, 4 plates have become available and offered to those 
currently on the list. Due to the impact of Covid - 19, those offered plates have 
been provided with 12 months to licence a new HCV, as opposed to 3 months 
previously. This extension is in response to Covid-19. There are also a further 
9 individuals who remain on this list. 
 
The next Demand Survey was due to be completed in 2020, however this did 
not take place due to the restrictions in place throughout the Country and the 
city, in response to the Covid – 19 pandemic. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager, deemed that if a Demand Survey was to 
be completed under the restrictions in place, the results would not be a true 
representation of the demand for HCV services. 
 
The above decision was communicated with Committee Members and 
members of the trade. 
 
Following the above decision not to proceed with the Demand Survey in 2020, 
the Environmental Health Manager received a request from a member of the 
trade to stop or freeze the issuing of plates, which have been returned to the 
council (Appendix A of the Officer’s report). 
 
It was apparent that owing to the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions throughout 
the country that the taxi trade has been impacted due to decreased demand 
for the services. As the restrictions ease over the next coming months, 
demand is likely to increase, however it is 
unknown how quickly things will go back to ‘normal’ at this point in time. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Environmental Health Manager and 
Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader said the following: 

i. The report sought to reduce the number of HCV at present.  

Page 6



Licensing Committee  Monday, 22 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

ii. Few electric vehicles currently on the market were wheelchair 
accessible. It did not seem reasonable to insist on this requirement for a 
6 month period. 

iii. If new licences were extended, electric vehicles that were wheelchair 
accessible would be encouraged. 

iv. A demand survey was proposed in 2020 but this was not viable due to 
covid lockdown, so another demand survey would occur in the next two 
years. The limit on HCV and policy on ultra-low emission vehicles would 
be reviewed then. 

v. Licensing conditions (Green Policy for Taxis) required new saloon cars to 
be electric from April 2021 2020 (corrected post meeting, but 2021 
mentioned in meeting). All vehicles should be electric or ultra-low 
emission from 2028. 

vi. Officers were reviewing the specifications on what were viable electric or 
ultra-low emission vehicles to encourage licensees to use these in the 
city. 

vii. Officers were also looking at infrastructure in the city (eg designated 
charge points for taxis) to get the best performance out of vehicles. 

 
The Committee:  
Resolved (unanimously of all present - 7 votes to 0) to approve that council 
officers put on hold handing out plates returned to the council to the next 
persons on the Expression list, for the next 6 months. 
 
Councillor Gehring left the committee during the debate. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee Lic/1 Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 27 May 2021 
 1.50  - 1.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bird (Chair), McPherson (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bond, 
Collis, Cox, Dryden, Moore, Page-Croft and Scutt 
 
Officers: 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/28/Lic Appointment of Sub Committees 
 
The Licensing Sub Committees will comprise 3 members which will be taken 
from the membership of the Licensing Committee which now comprised 10 
members: 
 
Councillors Bird, McPherson, McQueen, Dryden, Moore, Collis, Page-Croft, 
Cox, Bond and Bennett 
 
The Licensing Sub Committees will be organised by the Committee Manager 
on a rotational basis.  
 

The meeting ended at 1.55pm 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROCUREMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF A HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE DEMAND SURVEY 

To:  
Licensing Committee     31/01/2022 

Report by:  

Yvonne O'Donnell , Environmental Health Manager   

Tel: 01223 - 456354  Email: Yvonne.ODonnell@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

 
 
 
 

1. Introduction / Executive Summary 
 
1.1. In January 2018, Licensing Committee resolved to continue to limit the 

amount of Hackney Carriage Vehicles (HCV). This was following the 
2017 taxi demand survey results, that concluded there was no 
significant unmet demand in the city. 
 

1.2. Members also agreed that the existing limit of 321 would remain. 
 
1.3. Government guidance recommends the maximum reasonable period 

between taxi demand surveys is three years. 
 
1.4. Following the 2017 survey, the next survey was due to be completed in 

2020. This did not take place, due to the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
various lockdowns put in place by the UK Government. It was 
concluded that a demand survey at that time would not be a true 
representation of the demand.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



1.5. Restrictions were eased on 19th July 2021, and as the country moves 
into a new normal, we now require the commissioning of a new 
demand survey, to determine whether a significant unmet demand 
continues to exist in the city.  

 
1.6. In March 2018, Licensing committee agreed to reduce the number of 

Wheelchair Accessible vehicles within the Hackney Carriage Fleet from 
65% to 50%, and those 50 plates to be replaced by zero emission 
vehicles.  

 

1.7. Members also resolved that above required that availability of WAV 
should be reviewed every three years.  

 
1.8. The Law Commissions final report on Taxi and Private Hire Services 

(published May 2014) recommends that the accessibility review should 
be conducted every 3 years. 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. Members are asked to instruct officers to procure and implement a new 

Hackney Carriage Demand Survey to determine whether there is a 
significant unmet demand in the City, and to bring the results and 
recommendations to Licensing Committee in January 2023. 

 
2.2. Members are asked to instruct officers as part of the demand survey, to 

review the accessibility policy in relation to the Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles and to bring the results and recommendations to Licensing 
Committee in January 2023. 

3. Background 
 
3.1. Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 (which amends Section 37 of the 

Town Police Clauses Act 1847) allows Licensing Authorities to limit the 
number of HCV licences issued, “only if, the local authority is satisfied 
that there is no significant demand for the services of Hackney 
Carriages (within the area to which the licence would apply) which is 
unmet”. 
 

3.2. In January 2018 Licensing Committee was presented with a committee 
report outlining the results of the taxi demand survey completed by 
LVSA in 2017. The final 2017 report concluded that there was no 
significant unmet taxi demand in Cambridge. 
 

Page 12



3.3. Informed by the report and Committee meeting debate the Licensing 
Committee was satisfied that there was no significant demand for 
hackney carriages in the city which is unmet.   
 

3.4. Members also resolved to keep the limit at the existing level of 32
[...]
rocure a contractor and thus not commission 
a Hackney Carriage Demand Survey or a review of the accessibility 
policy 

 
4.2 If members pick option a) or b) then the results of the survey will  be 

due to be presented at the January 2023 meeting of the Licensing 
Committee, to ascertain whether there exists a significant unmet 
demand for taxis in Cambridge 
 

4.3 If members pick option c) then they must be satisfied that the decision 
to not allow commissioning of a demand survey to ascertain whether 
there exists a significant unmet demand for taxis in Cambridge could 
withstand challenge. 

 
 

5. Implications 

a) Financial Implications 
 

The procurement of a contractor to conduct the survey will be subject to 
the standard corporate procurement process.  The survey will be 
financed by the Hackney Carriage trade with a maximum budget 
estimated at £18,000.  

b) Staffing Implications 
 

If members resolve for the survey to go ahead then the work involved 
would be absorbed by existing staff resources. 

c) Equality and Poverty Implications 
 

The results of the demand survey and accessibility review will be subject 
to an equalities impact assessment and will form part of the committee 
report presented to Licensing Committee in January 2023 

d) Net Zero Carbon, Climate Change and Environmental Implications 
 

The results of the accessibility review will have an impact as to whether 
the air quality action plan is achievable 

e) Procurement Implications 
 

The corporate procurement rules will be following in discussion with the     
procurement team 

Page 17



f) Community Safety Implications 
 

Nil.  

6. Background papers 

 
1. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Cambridge City 

Council 
2. Statutory & Best Practice Guidance for taxi and PHV licensing 

authorities (publishing.service.gov.uk) 
3. Agenda for Licensing Committee on Monday, 19th March, 2018, 10.00 

am - Cambridge Council 
4. Agenda for Licensing Committee on M
[...]
022/23 

To:  
Licensing Committee      31/01/2022 

Report by:  

Yvonne O'Donnell, Environmental Health Manager   

Tel: 01223 457951   

Email: Yvonne.ODonnell@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



1. Introduction / Executive Summary 

1.1. Cambridge City Council, as the Licensing Authority, is responsible for 
processing and issuing licences for a wide range of activities.  

1.2. The Council needs to demonstrate that the fees it charges for such 
licences have been set in accordance with the law and best practice, 
so as to recover its allowable costs in administering the various 
licensing regimes for which it is responsible. 

1.3. Fees should be set so as to avoid either a surplus or a subsidy where 
possible and adjusted, if necessary, in succeeding years to achieve 
and maintain the correct balance. 

1.4. This report sets out the revised fees and charges for licences and 
associated items, which it is proposed should take effect from 1st April 
2022.  

1.5. Cambridge City Council acknowledge the impact of the Covid 19 
pandemic has had on many of the businesses and individuals it is 
responsible for processing and issuing licences for. Consideration 
has been made for the impacts of the pandemic for the different 
licence types we administer.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Members are recommended to approve the level of the fees and 
charges with effect from 1st April 2022, as set out in Appendix A. 

2.2. Members are to request officers to communicate changes with 
members of the public, businesses and taxi trade.  

3. Background 

3.1. Cambridge City Council is required to review all fees and charges 
related to licences and other associated items, from time to time.  

3.2. The Council must seek to recover the costs associated with 
processing applications for licences as well as the administration and 
monitoring of compliance with conditions. The fees charged should 
be capable of withstanding legal challeng
[...]
nd 1st August 

2021. 

To:  

Licensing Committee     31/01/2021 

Report by:  

Luke Catchpole, Senior Technical Officer  

Tel: 01223 - 457818  Email: luke.catchpole@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1.6  The purpose of this report is to inform committee of the responses 

received as a result of the consultation exercise, thereby enabling them 

to consider those responses in reviewing the policy. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended: 

 To consider the results of the public consultation exercise as 

summarised as Appendix B of this report; 

 Approve the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy attached as Appendix 

C to this report; 

 Resolve that the policy shall have immediate effect and shall be 

reviewed at least every five years. 

3.  Background 

3.1.  History. Sex shops and sex cinemas are classified as sex 

establishments, licensed under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982.  The regime gives the council wide discretion in 

determining whether to grant or refuse licences, a power to set a limit on 

the number of premises that may be suitable in a particular locality, 

greater flexibility on applying licence conditions and the ability to accept 

representations from a wider scope of the community.  Sex shop 

licences are only valid for up to one year, also giving greater scope for 

review.  

3.2 Following concerns surrounding the operation of lap-dancing / similar 

venues and recognition that the Licensing Act 2003 did not give 

sufficient powers of control, section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 

2009 created a new class of licensed sex establishment, a ‘sexual 

entertainment venue’. By treating these premises in the same way as 

sex shops, the new provisions give local authorities more powers to 

control where and how many SEVs open and operate in their areas. 

3.3  Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provi
[...]
u will need to attach the form to the email): 

 
Send form 

Page 89

mailto:helen.crowther@cambridge.gov.uk?subject=EqIA%20form%20submission
mailto:helen.crowther@cambridge.gov.uk?subject=EqIA%20form%20submission


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 

 
 

1. Introduction  

1.1 Cambridge City Council, as the Licensing Authority, is required to 

discharge its responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005 with a view 

to promoting the three licensing objectives, namely; 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;  

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed 

or exploited by gambling. 

1.2  The Gambling Act 2005 was designed to be a light touch legislation 

covering a number of “licensable activities”. Such activities are defined 

within the Act. 

1.3 The Statement of Gambling Principles is required to be reviewed every 

three years. The current statement runs until the end of January 2022 

after which a revised Statement must be in place in order for the 

relevant duties to be undertaken. 

1.4 Following review of the Statement, a 12 week consultation was 

undertaken; no responses were received. 

1.5 After consideration, and minor amendment, the proposed 2022-2025 

Statement is presented for consideration. 

To:  

Licensing Committee     31/01/2021 

Report by:  

Luke Catchpole, Senior Technical Officer  

Tel: 01223 - 457818  Email: luke.catchpole@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended: 

 To endorse the post-consultation draft Statement of Gambling Principles 

shown in Appendix A and recommend to full Council that the Statement 

is approved for public

Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee

Monday, 31 January 2022

LICENSING COMMITTEE

31 January 2022
10.30 - 11.34 am

Present: Councillors McPherson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Bennett, Collis,
Moore and Scutt
Officers
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O'Donnell
Licensing Enforcement Officer: Luke Catchpole
Legal Adviser: Paul Weller
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed
Producer: Boris Herzog
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL
22/1/Lic

Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Bird, Dryden, Flaubert, McQueen
and Page-Croft. Councillor Scutt attended as alternate.
22/2/Lic

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.
22/3/Lic

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 and 27 May 2021 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
22/4/Lic

Public Questions

Two members of the public asked questions as set out below.
1. Chairman of the Cambridge City Licensed Taxis (CCLT).
i. The taxi trade had been hit hard by the Covid outbreak and driver’s
incomes had been low for the last 3 years. A lot of drivers had left the
trade.
ii. The idea that there was a shortage of taxi drivers did not reflect the
reality that the taxi trade experienced.
iii. A lot of councils had waived licensing fees during the pandemic.

1

Licensing Committee

iv.

v.

vi.
vii.

i.

ii.
iii.
iv.

v.

Monday, 31 January 2022

The grant the City Council had provided to taxi drivers during the
pandemic was intended to help with the cost of covid precautions
required within the taxi and did not cover loss of earnings.
The majority of taxi drivers who drove around Cambridge were not
licensed by the City Council but were licensed by other Licensing
Authorities and they did not have to comply with the high standards /
conditions that the City Council had. Drivers would be better off if they
applied to another Licensing Authority to get licensed to drive a Taxi /
Private Hire Vehicles.
Asked the City Council what they could do to help the taxi trade.
Stated that no additional Hackney Carriage Vehicle licences should be
issued and no licence fees should be levied in the next 2 years
The Environmental Health Manager responded:
A Hackney Carriage Demand Survey needed to be undertaken to
provide evidence as to whether a limit should be imposed on the number
of Hackney Carriage Vehicle licences issued or that no further Hackney
Carriage Vehicle licences should be issued.
Only Hackney Carriage Vehicle licences could be limited, the number of
Private Hire Vehicle licences could not be limited.
The City Council wanted to do what it could to limit air pollution and the
policy regarding electric vehicles was an important part of this.
It was not within the City Council’s remit to be able to control Taxis
(Hackney Carriage Vehicles) / Private Hire Vehicles which were licensed
by other Licensing Authorities.
There was a cost to the authority to issue Hackney Carriage (taxi) and
Private Hire licences, the City Council only sought to recover the costs of
providing this service. Applicants had the option to pay licence fees by
monthly direct debit if they wanted to.

2. The second member of the public made the following points:
i. Understood that the object of the Hackney Carriage Demand Survey was
to ascertain whether there was any ‘un-met’ need for Taxi / Hackney
Carriage Vehicle licences.
ii. They thought that there was no-one on the waiting list to get a Taxi /
Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence.
iii. The decisions made by the Licensing Committee made it too onerous to
become a taxi driver in Cambridge.

2

Licensing Committee

iv.

Monday, 31 January 2022

Asked whether a breakdown of the licence fee cost could be published
so that the licence fee cost was transparent.

The Environmental Health Manager responded:
i. There was a statutory requirement to undertake a Hackney Carriage
Demand Survey every 3 years to maintain a limit on the number of
Hackney Carriage Vehicles licences. The survey should have been
carried out last year but due to the pandemic could not be carried out.
ii. The City Council was unfortunately unable to control vehicles which were
licensed by other Licensing Authorities.
iii. Was happy to share a breakdown of the fees charges for issuing taxi /
private hire licences.
3. The second member of the public made the following supplementary points:
i. Asked what the City Council was doing to lobby the Government about
the problems experienced by the taxi trade for example where people
could apply to one council to get their Hackney Carriage / Private Hire
licence and then drive in another district council’s area which had less
stringent licensing conditions.
ii. Asked whether the City Council could offer any vehicle subsidies like
Manchester City Council had done.
The Environmental Health Manager responded:
i. Understood Daniel Zeichner (MP for Cambridge) had been lobbying
Government to get national taxi standards in place.
ii. Understood the trade’s frustrations.
iii. The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing fees had not been
increased for 2 years and it was not proposed to increase them this year.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the public
questions:
i. Noted that the taxi trade was a very important service to enable people
to travel safely in and around Cambridge and would contact Daniel
Zeichner (Cambridge MP) regarding the issues which had been raised
by the public speakers.
ii. Would speak to neighbouring Council’s about their Taxi and Private Hire
licensing standards.

3

Licensing Committee

iii.

Monday, 31 January 2022

Asked if an additional taxi rank could be considered to help the taxi
trade.

In response to Members’ questions the Environmental Health Manager said
the following:
i. Officers could explore an additional taxi rank. In the past an additional
taxi rank had been explored on Fitzroy Street but this has been
discounted as it would conflict with accessible disabled parking bays on
Fitzroy Street.
22/5/Lic

Hackney Carriage Demand Survey

The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager,
which advised that a new Hackney Carriage Demand Survey was required to
determine whether a significant unmet demand continued to exist in the city.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Asked for clarification that a demand survey had to be undertaken to
provide evidence that there was no ‘un-met’ need in Cambridge for
Hackney Carriage vehicle licences and this would be the way to
potentially retain the current limit on the number of Hackney Carriage
Vehicle licences which could be issued.
ii. Noted that the advance in technology of motorised scooters meant that
some vehicles were unable to accommodate certain types of wheelchairs
and scooters.
iii. Asked if the taxi trade had recovered enough since the pandemic for a
robust picture of ‘demand’ to be provided.
In response to Members’ questions the Environmental Health Manager said
the following:
ii. Confirmed that in order to maintain a certain limit on vehicle licences a
Hackney Carriage Demand Survey needed to be undertaken.
iii. Also confirmed that a review regarding accessibility of the vehicle fleet
needed to be undertaken to ensure that there were enough accessible
Private Hire Vehicles.
iv. It was difficult to comment whether the taxi trade had recovered enough
since the pandemic for a Hackney Carriage Demand Survey to be
undertaken. The report sought to gain authority to procure a contractor.
The contractor may be better placed to advise. A full and thorough
consultation exercise would be undertaken.
The Committee:

4

Licensing Committee

Monday, 31 January 2022

Resolved (unanimously) to:
i. Instruct officers to procure and implement a new Hackney Carriage
Demand Survey to determine whether there is a significant unmet
demand in the City, and to bring the results and recommendations to
Licensing Committee in January 2023.
ii. Instruct officers as part of the demand survey, to review the accessibility
policy in relation to the Hackney Carriage Vehicles and to bring the
results and recommendations to Licensing Committee in January 2023.
22/6/Lic

Annual Review of Fees and Charges

The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager
which set out the revised fees and charges for licences and associated items,
which was proposed should take effect from 1st April 2022.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Queried whether skin piercing referred to in paragraph 3.12 on page 22
of the agenda included tattooing.
ii. Asked why Street Trading Licence fees were not proposed to be
increased.
In response to Members’ questions the Environmental Health Manager said
the following:
v. Confirmed that skin piercing licences included tattoo establishments.
vi. The Market Team had taken a similar view to the Licensing Team and
had not recommended an increase in the Street Trading licence fees.
The Committee:
Resolved (unanimously) to:
i. Approve the level of the fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2022,
as set out in Appendix A to the Officer’s report.
ii. Request officers to communicate changes with members of the public,
businesses and taxi trade.
22/7/Lic

Review of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

The Committee received a report from the Licensing & Enforcement Officer
regarding a review of the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:

5

Licensing Committee

i.
ii.

iii.
iv.

Monday, 31 January 2022

Asked whether the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy covered both
shops and entertainment venues.
Asked if a limit was put on the number of Sex Establishments whether
this would mean any applications received above the limit could be
automatically refused or whether an application would still need to be
considered.
Asked if the consultation on the Sex Establishment Policy had included
Women’s organisations.
Noted that the Equality Impact Assessment seemed to focus on ensuring
that these establishments did not discriminate against people attending
them however the negative impact of the establishments should also be
considered.

In response to Members’ questions the Licensing & Enforcement Officer said
the following:
vii. The Sex Establishment Licensing Policy covered shops and
entertainment venues.
viii. Confirmed that even if a limit was put on the number of Sex
Establishments, any application received above the limit would still need
to be considered.
ix. A limit on the number of Sex Establishments was not proposed as this
would have significant financial implications.
x. Confirmed that women’s organisations had been consulted and that this
could be set out in more detail when the Policy was reviewed again.
The Committee:
Resolved (unanimously):
i. To consider the results of the public consultation exercise as
summarised as Appendix B of the Officer’s report.
ii. To approve the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy attached as
Appendix C to the Officer’s report.
iii. That the policy should have immediate effect and shall be reviewed at
least every five years.
22/8/Lic

Review of Statement of Gambling Principles

The Committee received a report from the Licensing & Enforcement Manager
regarding the review of the Statement of Gambling Principles.
The Committee thanked Officers for an excellent report and for residents and
members of the public for responding to the consultation.

6

Licensing Committee

Monday, 31 January 2022

The Committee:
Resolved (unanimously) to:
i. Endorse the post-consultation draft Statement of Gambling Principles
shown in Appendix A of the Officer’s report and recommended to Council
that the Statement is approved for publication.

The meeting ended at 11.34 am

CHAIR

7

